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Court Decision

Gives Japanese..... . e
BackCifizenship <

SAN FRANCISCO, April
30 (AP)—The United States
District Court today ordered
American citizenship restored
to 2,300 Japanese-Americans
who were interned during the
war and renounced their citi-
zenship in 1945,

Judge Louis E. Goodman
criticized the Government for
accepting the ' renunciations.
He expressed doubt as to the
constitutional authority for
imprisoning these American
citizens during the war years.

The court’s decision climaxed
years of litigations. The Japa-
nese-Americans said they re-
nounced their citizenship un-
der duress from nationalistic
Japanese interned with them
at Tule Lake, Calif,

Judge Goodman said, “if a
confession secured in a manner
obnoxious to Congressional
| policy: may not be used in a |
 criminal  case, it is equally |
| true that a document releas- |
ing the priceless insignia of‘
| American citizenship should
|not be validated when execut-
led in a like manner. .. .1t must
| be * kept in mind that Tule
Lazke was,a center purpose not
for relocation, but for segre-
gotion” of aliens who placed
loyalty to Japan, Ameéricans
‘of Japanese ancestry suspected
of disloyalty, and others of
‘Janane:e ancestry whose lo-
ya]tv to the United States was
not questioned.




Mary Matsuoka

¢/o Provost Marshal's Office
21st Infantry Regiment

APO 24, Unit I ¢/o P, M,

San Francisco, California

Wayne M, Collins
Attorney-At-Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco, 4 California

This i= to/notify you that my present address is as follows:
Mary Matsuoka

N c¢/o Provost Marshal's Office

\/ 21st Infantry Regiment

?&» APO 24, Unit I e¢/o P, VM,

San Francisco, California

‘,f'
/

and not in e¢/o Sgt. John C, Antzack of Co., ¥, 21st Tnfantry

for he has already returned to the Tnited States in Tehruary
of 1948,

My permanent address in the United States is:
Mary Matsuoka
¢/o Y. Matsunaga

Selma, California

Yours very truly,




liiss Mary Matsuoka,
Provost Marshal's Office,
Rlst Infantiyry Reglmant,
APO 24, Unit 3, cfo PH
San Franeisco, Califomia

Daer Madan:

Your letter of May 7, 1948 has been
fornarded to ¥Wayne H, Collins. Attorney at Law,
¥ills Tower, San Francisco, for reply.

Mr, Collins represents all of the
petitioners in the sult recently decided by Judge

Goodman and is the one best able to advise you
regarding your status, since a final decree has
not been entered in ths case, he infoms me that
your name will be added to those already included,

and thus avoid the necesdity of filing a separate
suit.

Yours very truly,

C.H.Taylor
Deputy Clerk




Spécial Service Hilltop Club
2)=t Infantry Regiment

APO 24, Unit I i

% Pn u. San Frﬂnciﬂco, Calif.

G S b 24 May 1948
Mr, Wayne M, Collins /

¥ille Tower

220 Bush %Ereat

San Francieco, Cglifornia

Dear Sir:
Pardon my abruntiess but I have a few problems on mind on which I would
like to have your consul and/a~sistance. .
Due to conditione bey¥ond my control, I was forced to renounce my United
States citizenchip at the age of nineteen (19) at Tulelake Center and forsed
to accompany my parente to Japan for they were deceived into believing I
would eventually be deported at a later date.

Throurh different esources here in Janan, I hate heard something to the
effect that if we wanted to rezain our cifizenehin, we could file suit with
you and you would handle our cases for us,

I would like " to have thir verified for I am more than anxious to get
my citireneshin restored and to gain entrance into the United States.

If you can give me the Mall story on the above, it would be greatly
appreciated, such ae=: the sost of the care, the ~roner nrecedure I must
follow, whether I will be nermitted to return 0 the United States pending
my trial, whether I will have to pay for my paeeport while the case is still
pending ete,

At the present, I'am gmvloyed at the Provost Marshgl's office of the
21st Infantry Regiment, APO 24, Unit I, Xumamoto, Kyushu,

~

I was not a member of afly proeJavane®e organizations and d0 not have
dual citizenehin and now coneider my-elf ctateless,

I eailed from Portland, Oreron on the 29 December 1945 aboard the USS
General Gordon, a few monthe aftgr receiving my approval of renunciation.

A member of the Provost Marshal's Office, Traffic Control Section, Sgt.
John C, Antzack wrote to you the latter part of 1947 in my behalf but did
not receive an anewer and any information you can give me now will be grate=-
fully appreciated.

Sincerely yours, W




% Special Service Hilltop Club
21st ‘Infantry Regiment
APO 24, Unit I % P. ¥,

San Francisco, California

Mr, Wayne M, Collins
Mills Tower
220 Bush Street

San Francisco, California

VIA AIR MAIL

—
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Co "H" 21st Inf APO 24
¢/o Postmaster
San Francisco, California

Dear Sir:

Pardon my abruptness but I have a few problems on mymind on which
I would appreciate your counsel and assistance since I have heard from
various parties you have an interest in such cases,

As 2 member of the American Occupation Forces, my present specialty
is in the Traffic Section of the Provost Marshal's office in Kumamoto,
Kyushu, Japan, In my official capacity, I have come in contact with
many persons of Japanese ancestry (Niseis) who by coming to Japan with
their parents after the end of hostilities forfeited their citizenship
status as Americans,

Until my enlistment and subsequent arrival to Japan, I remained
in total ignorance of their peneral state of affairs, and from the
general impression I had gained from numerous previous second hand
sources, I did not evince any actual interest or concern in their wel-
fare,

However, since then, working with them as associates and as in-
dividuals, I have gained a new slant on the hitherto unknown elements,
sweeping away most of my former mistaken conceptions, Viewing this
situation dispassionately, and taking an unbiased point of view, I
feel that there has been a miscarriage of democratic mrinciples and
of justice in certain cases which should be rectified immediately or
brought under consideration, Do not misunderstand me, I do not have
any selfish motive of personal gain in this matter, however, it is
that T feel strongly that such people should be subjected to such
ungenerous treatment and that more people should become accquainted
with this subject in the interests of civil liberty and as students
of world affairs,

The gist of my request is, certain problems crop up in our de-
partment, on which I cannot give a satisfactory reply since my know-
ledge of them is either too vague or 1limited and I feel that you
would be the logical party to see in regards to these debatable points
to give me the necessary answers,

As 2n example, I would like to take one specific case at random
from my files, This person was born and bred in the US, and until
the war enjoying the same rights and privileges of the other citizens
of the United States, being brought up to believe in the fundamentals
of democracy and justice,

Pearl Harbor came, She and all her family, neighbors, of her
ancestry, were evacuated from the Pacif ic coast to relocation centers
in the interior as a military necessity, They accomplished this,
not without some murmuring of course, with severe personal hardships




and losses,

At the present time, she is one of the many who came to Japan
with their parents, being employed by the Occupation Force in various
positions, discharging their duties with efficiency and trust,

She is just one of the persons who have come to my section for
information as to whom she should see in order to have her rresent
status clarified; what procedure is necessary for reinstatement; what
the present government policy is towards people in her mredicament ;
whether nor not the American Consul will grant her the hearing; all
the data which I feel this section could and should supply.

Enclosed please find 2 brief outline of her personal history and
facts pursuant to her renunciation and arrival to Japan,

If at all possible T wonder whether it could be so arranged to
have your letter addressed to her in my care forwarded to my address
since the local meil system leaves much to be desired,

Please forwerd this information to me without delay, since I
would be leaving for the Zone of Interior in the neer future and I
would like to pass on to my successor and to the parties concerned
this vital piece of information,

Yours sincerely,

o € UnFick

Sg€ John C, Antzack
ASN 1623 2221




DEAR SIR:

Due to circumstances beyond my control, I was forced to renounce
my citizenship while at Tule lake Center in California and this letter
concerns the question of my possibility of reinstatement as a American
citizen and gaining entrance to the United States,

At the outbreak of war and time of evacuation, I was fiftesn years
of age and being the youngest and only girl in the family, I never had
to do things or make decisions for myself, and with the evacuation and
consequent detention in the releccation center my views and outlook on
life was still vague and unformed,

We were relocated to Tule lake where many pro-Japanese fanatic
organizations were 2llowed to form whose sole purpose was to spread
misleading rumors, intimidate, threaten, force and coerce the residents
into joining these organizations, 2nd shout defiance at the (S,

Vy family though threatened repeatedly, menaged to stay as non-
members of these organisations,

Although representaetives from the Justice Dept came to take re-
quests for renunciation of citizenship, I did not at that time submit
my application, since I was violently opposed tothe whole idea, even
though I was threatened by the various organization members,

To these members, I had been saying that I had renounced when
questioned as I wanted to be left alone, Finally, it got to the stage
where the pressure groups became too violent and I signed under duress
at the age of 19, Another deciding poing was family pressure, The
reason being that my parents were deceived into thinking that I would
be separated from the family unless I also renounced,

At that period I did not think my application would be accepted,
but, however, to my utter dismay, it was still being accepted thru the
mails and I wes called in for a hesring before @ Justice Dept represen-
tative and his secretary to my knowledge,

hen I wes called in, I repeated the words I was instructed to say
and signed my name in a daze hardly realizing what was written on the
page, I realized too late that T had thrown my citizenship away by
taking such an action,

T would aprreciate any light you could throw on the matter of
reinstatement, Following Bre the facts correct to the best of my know-

ledge and belief,




Name : Vary Matsuoka

Date of entry into camp:

Date of embarkation

Camp Activities

Age: Twenty-one (21)

Evacuated from Sacramento, Cal,, on 28
May 1942 and entered Arboga Assenmbly
Center in Marysville, Cal,

28 June 1942 left Arboga to be trans-
ferrad to Tule Iake Reloc&tion Center
in Newell, Cal,

Boarded USS General Gordon 27 Dec 1945
And set sail from Portland, Oregon on
29 Dec 1945,

Attended school until graduation 24 Nov
1941, Torked a2t the Center Hospital as
a tray girl; waitress at block mess hall,
Took no part in any group or organization
formed by the pro-Japanese organizations,

N\

Mary Matsuoka




Provost Marshalls Office

Slst Inf. Reg't

APO 24 Unit 1.¢/0 PM

San Traneigeo, C2lifornis

United States District Court

San Francisco, California

vIA ATR MAIL
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August 5, 1952

Miss Mary Matsuoka
e/o Rt. 44 Box 519
Mitlars lLane

New Brunswick, N. J.

Dear Miss Matsuoka:

This wlll acknowledge receipt your airmall letter of
August 4th,

You and your brother Ted was joined in the mass action
as you made your individual request to be joined in the
suit,

Mr. Collins or the committee did noé penalize any of the
persons who made the gequest for assistance because they were
finanecially embarrassed.

We have furnished you and your brother with a maximum of
protection, The case was taken as high as to the Supreme
Court of the U.S. The case was returned in favor of you and
your brother, and you are now an American citizen by the Order
of the cecourt.

We have in our custody you and your brother's ORDER,
JUDGMENT AND DECREE EXECUTING MANDATE OF THE U.S8. COURT OF
APPEALS POR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, This document has been properly
certified by the Clerk of the U.S. Distriect Court, It is a
conclusive evidence that your e¢itizenship has been reestablished
from the beginning. This 1s the only manner in which your
citizenship can be reestablished.

We shall advise you to make an arrangement to pay the cost,
fee and expenses inecurred in thisg litigation. You and your
brother owe it to the group to pay this sum. Inasmuch as you are
now in this eountry, 1t shall be possible for you to meet this
obligation, Therefore it is your duty to the group to do the
proper thing at this time.

If you shall begin the payment of your account and your
brother's, we shall be very pleagsed to furnish you the documents.
This document may be furnished to the U.S. Consulate if your
brother 1s having a difficult time to have hils passport issued.

The total sum is $300.00 each, and all e¢hecks and




Money Orders should be made payable to WAYNE M, COLLINS and
malled to this office.

We shall thank you to furnish us with a reply on this
matter at your most earliest convenlences.

Very truly yours,

T. Nakamura







WAYNE M. COLLINS
Attorney At Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA

GArfield 1-5827

October 3, 1960

Mrs. Mary Matsuoka Davidson
¢/o Rt. 44, Box 519

Mitlar Lane

New Brunswick, New Jersey

Dear Mpg, Davidson:

Quite some time ago you received from me your
individual certified copy of the "Final Judgment'" of
the Court that cancelled your wartime renunciation
of citizenship and that declared you to be a U. S.
citizen. However, you have not yet paid the balance
of $300,00 due on your account. If it presses you

too much to pay this balance in a lump sum, you can
let me know and arrangements can be made for you to
pay by installments. I am enclosing a stamped
envelope for your reply.

Very uly yours,




WAYNE M. COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

GArfield 1-5827

July 6, 1960

Mr, Shigeru Matsuoka
18689 E, Manning Ave.
Reedley, Calif,

Dear Mr. Matsuoka:

I would thank you to let me know the present address

of Mary Matsuoka, now Mrs, Wm, A. Davidson,

and also the full name of her husband, if _she.is.married,
so that final papers concerning her citizenship status
may be transmitted to her. Please use the enclosed card
and self-addressed envelope for your reply to me.

Very fruly yours,




WAYNE M. COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

GArfield 1-5827

October 13, 1960

Mr, Shigeru Matsuoka
18689 E. Manning Ave.
Reedley, Calif.

Dear mp, Matsuoka:

I would thank you to let me know the present address

of your sister, Mrs. Mary Matsuoka Davidson
and also the full name of her husband,x&&ﬁﬁyix§§iyygik;},

so that final papers concerning her citizenship status
may be transmitted to her. Please use the enclosed card
and self-addressed envelope for your reply to me.

Very fruly yours,




